

No. 05-1429

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TRAVELERS CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY  
OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rheba Rutkowski  
Robert A. Brundage  
William C. Heuer  
Francesca L. Miceli  
Eric Heining  
Sukti Dhital  
Amy Lawler  
Nicholas Salazar  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
One State Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 240-2700  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| SUMMARY OF REPLY .....   | 1           |
| REPLY TO PG&E’S STATEMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6           |
| A. PG&E’s Novel Interpretation Of The Bankruptcy Code Is Unsuitable For Review and Without Merit. .... | 6           |
| 1. The Court Should Not Consider PG&E’s Theory. ....   | 7           |
| 2. PG&E’s Argument Is Contrary To The Code, and Foreclosed Because PG&E Is Solvent. ....               | 8           |
| 3. Considerations Of Policy And History Do Not Support PG&E’s Interpretation. ....                     | 16          |
| B. PG&E’s Reasonableness Argument Fails.....   | 18          |
| 1. The Court Should Decline To Address It.....   | 18          |
| 2. PG&E’s Argument Is Foreclosed By The Code. ....   | 18          |
| 3. Travelers’ Conduct Was Reasonable. ....   | 19          |
| C. PG&E’s Contract Theory Fails.....   | 20          |
| 1. The Court Should Decline To Address It.....   | 20          |
| 2. PG&E’s Argument Is Without Merit.....   | 20          |

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re Abercrombie</i> , 139 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 1998) .....  | 10, 17      |
| <i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Clerk of U.S. Bankr. Court (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....      | 3           |
| <i>In re All Media Properties, Inc.</i> , 5 B.R. 126 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 646 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 10          |
| <i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement Dist.</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....   | 2           |
| <i>In re Bayly Corp.</i> , 163 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 1998).....   | 9           |
| <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....   | 7           |
| <i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....  | 15          |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....   | 7           |
| <i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006).....   | 16          |
| <i>Edward Hines Yellow Pine Trustees v. Martin</i> , 268 U.S. 458 (1925).....  | 7           |
| <i>Employee Ret. Corp. v. Osborne (In re THC Fin. Corp.)</i> , 686 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1982).....                               | 2-3         |
| <i>Everex Sys., Inc. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....                                | 5           |
| <i>Fobian v. Western Farm Credit Bank (In re Fobian)</i> , 951 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1991) .....                                 | 1           |
| <i>In re Fostvedt</i> , 823 F.2d 305 (9th Cir. 1987) .....   | 9           |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....  | 7              |
| <i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....         | 7              |
| <i>In re Kadjevich</i> , 220 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2000).....  | 9, 10          |
| <i>In the Matter of 268 Ltd.</i> , 789 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1986).....                                 | 19             |
| <i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933).....                                       | 2              |
| <i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....   | 9              |
| <i>Randolph &amp; Randolph v. Scruggs</i> , 190 U.S. 149 (1903).....                                 | 17             |
| <i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....                                 | 7              |
| <i>Sexton v. Dreyfuss</i> , 219 U.S. 339 (1911).....   | 14             |
| <i>In re Texscan Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1992).....                                      | 4              |
| <i>United Sav. Assoc. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....        | 11, 14, 16     |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 235 (1989).....                          | 12, 13, 15, 18 |
| <i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> ,<br>329 U.S. 156 (1946).....                   | 15             |
| <i>Welzel v. Advocate Realty Invs., LLC (In re Welzel)</i> ,<br>275 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... | 19             |
| <b>STATE CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> , 141 P.3d 197 (Cal. 2006).....  | 20             |

**STATUTES**

|                             |                        |
|-----------------------------|------------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 365.....        | 4, 5                   |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502.....        | <i>passim</i>          |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(a)(1).....  | 19                     |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....     | 6                      |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1).....  | 11, 19                 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2).....  | 11, 13, 14             |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(4).....  | 11, 14, 15, 18         |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(c).....     | 11-12                  |
| 11 U.S.C. § 503.....        | 10, 17                 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....     | 16                     |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506.....        | 12, 14                 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....     | 12, 15                 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....     | 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....  | 11, 16                 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 725.....        | 12                     |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123.....       | 4                      |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a).....    | 4                      |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)..... | 4                      |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)..... | 4                      |

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2) ..... 12  
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)..... 4  
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)..... 3

**RULES**

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3007 ..... 5  
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001 ..... 5  
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7055 ..... 3  
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a) ..... 7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

S. 1301, 165th Cong., § 203 (June 4, 1998)..... 11  
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 553.03[1][i] at 553-20 - 21  
(15th ed. rev. 2004) ..... 9  
Susan Jensen-Conklin, *Do Confirmed Chapter 11 Plans  
Consummate? The Results Of A Study And Analysis Of The  
Law*, 97 Com. L.J. 297, 322-23 (1992)..... 17  
Michelle J. White, *Personal Bankruptcies Under The 1978  
Bankruptcy Code: An Economic Analysis*, 63 Ind. L.J. 1, 39  
(1987/1988)..... 17
